

No. 19-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FNU TANZIN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE
SARAH S. NORMAND
ELLEN BLAIN
MARY HAMPTON MASON
REGINALD M. SKINNER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 3

Summary of argument 13

Argument:

RFRA does not authorize damages awards against federal officials in their personal capacities 17

A. Damages awards are not “appropriate relief” in RFRA suits against individual federal officials 17

1. The broader statutory language makes clear that damages awards against federal officials in their personal capacities are not “appropriate relief” 18

2. Congress did not intend to impose personal liability on individual federal officials through a novel damages remedy in RFRA 20

3. Damages awards against federal officials in their personal capacities are not appropriate relief unless Congress clearly indicates that they are 26

4. This Court has held that damages are not “appropriate relief” under RFRA’s companion statute, RLUIPA 35

B. The counterarguments lack merit 38

1. RFRA’s definition of “government” does not render damages awards against individual federal officials in their personal capacities “appropriate relief against a government” 39

2. *Franklin* does not require a presumption in favor of personal damages awards against federal officials under RFRA 44

Conclusion 49

Appendix — Statutory provisions 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 24, 32, 33
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	33
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	31, 33
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	7, 14, 21
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	20, 22
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	41
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	22
<i>Caldwell v. Miller</i> , 790 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	44
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	21
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296.....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	31
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5, 35
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	34
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	42, 47
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	24
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	28
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 78 (2015)	19
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 4, 14, 20, 23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	32
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	36
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	42
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	27
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	32
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	38, 47
<i>Hale v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 759 Fed. Appx. 741 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 196 (2019)	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	33
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	36
<i>Jihaad v. O'Brien</i> , 645 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1981).....	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	39
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	18
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	40, 41
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	39
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	40
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	41
<i>Mack v. O'Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996), vacated on other grounds and remanded, 522 U.S. 801 (1997).....	8
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	31
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	24
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	41
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	22, 34
<i>Sharp v. Johnson</i> , 669 F.3d 144 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 567 U.S. 937 (2012)	37
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	4
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	38
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), aff’d, 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	37
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	43, 44
<i>Stewart v. Beach</i> , 701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	30
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	25
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), rev’d in part and vacated in part on other grounds <i>sub nom. Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Bergh</i> , 352 U.S. 40 (1956)	38
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	22, 33

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	42
<i>Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	24
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	27
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	35
<i>Wood v. Yordy</i> , 753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Yiamouyiannis v. Chemical Abstracts Serv.</i> , 521 F.2d 1392 (6th Cir. 1975), remanded, 578 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 983 (1978)	26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	36, 37, 47
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	36, 47
Art. II	32
Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV	21
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	6, 21, 25
Amend. VIII	21
Amend. XIV	36
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
5 U.S.C. 702 (1976)	21
5 U.S.C. 704 (1976)	21

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	44
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, § 2(a)(5), 102 Stat. 4563	27
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	3, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(5)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b).....	23, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(1)	4, 8, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(2)	4, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	2, 19, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a).....	2, 4, 31, 38, 42, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b)	2, 4, 34, 38, 42, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(1) (Supp. V 1993).....	35
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(2).....	5
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(a)	36, 46
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(4)(A)(ii)-(iii)	36
18 U.S.C. 2520(b)(2).....	27
28 U.S.C. 1391(e) (1970)	43
42 U.S.C. 1983	11, 12, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. 1985(3)	27
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(2)	48
47 U.S.C. 605(e)(3)(B)(ii).....	27
49 U.S.C. 44903(j)(2)	7
49 U.S.C. 44909(c)(6)	7

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 44926(a)	7
50 U.S.C. 1810(a)	27
50 U.S.C. 1810(b)	27
49 C.F.R. 1560.201-1560.207.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. 5377, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	46
H.R. Rep. No. 1936, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. (1960).....	43
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	23
John F. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists From Purposivists?</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006).....	22
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	23
